EP

Distr.
LIMITED

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/44/22
28 October 2004

CHINESE
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

PATHFF AR BUE TS
ZINREPATERS

FYPY R

20044 11 H29 HE 12 H3 H, fituks

JBLI BN TT ST (ARYESE 41/38 (O)'F P& REUMATE))
FIABERRF 2005 F TAEHE

NWELYGEI, ASCAFENEA R AR CIF R, ARBUEZ A,




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/44/22

HEP KPR AR

1. AT S DU+ DU RS IR RS R B 2005 4F TAE 7 S A0 F5 LUK BR 585 50 %1 25 /i 244
Bhor s, BN 7,197,544 360, AMIN 8%MINLR S BI R, B 575,804 & 7T,

2. PATZ GBI AR 41/38 5 g bR HE TSR 2004 4R (¥ 8 201 By ST
Sy HLA R

(a) MRS 74 BUUEEBL MRIEPATZe 0 S RRAE B0 T AR B 2t T 11
B R g, AR LB M

(b)  HEXEAE R, EDAFER, R 5 X BT Tk i i
s SRR I R AR A i By ST

3. PITZR A AR RS W ETHe TR . fUh g 5 43/40 S8k
D) B SR E LT 75 S B VRS, BIMTIRGE 8%, 5 35/36 T ke ERY
o NELAP BT =2

4. AEPIRIBAEILEAT (BAEASCIEZ R A4 B AT Hi B s 58 1 et T g 288
g, Hrptuds.

BAIER] (BUETS) 5 7 2 Bt i it 245K 1Y) B S8R R 2
LT B S ) AR S AR SR B2 1)

553 Ah-B4 B AA T I AE AR TR n IR

MAWADEZIA (BEETD -

AR L ] 00 JE 2 2 B 2 B 1 Il A 25 A

5. WREEHIRIEARH, EATEAEILOCT 2004 RIS B4 I E AR P s PR MR
J& 210 Bh 75 SRR A 324

6. A 2005 FIEL BT E G (7,773,348 E50) HHE 8%MINIII B, LLAZUE)
2004 “EWE (7,298,532 EI0) mi 6.5%. 7F 2002 fFERAEM BRI WE T, BT 5
1, 2003 4 1)JE L 7 EWE L 2002 FERTRE BT 4%, FHe b, B TkgE T E
ORI M 38 i 5L 267 T PR HRIE, 2003 AFF1 2004 AR AR LL E— s A 1L 4%.
{HE, BHEAEYR S T AR A0 4%1X — B0 E I R 250Ny H (1) “prifl” K%,
CLRANE BTN . FRBE IR B AR AS 2005 TSI R T AL 7.

T Bt BT REIGH SN, ARSI A K 4%,



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/44/22

Nfk

8. 7E 2005 FJEL B T AT, @I H NF R LA LIRS 24% (4T
76,062 £T0) , S AINGN BYEE A R LR 4.2% (H2T 41,149 £0) - $%05H
35/36(d) 5 ¥, XTSI H A H AR 2 R A0 RE 2 10 4, DLEH dn il 7 %o

9. VORAE =55 N LI I B AR KR L 4%, X020 TR BRI G-5 ]!
PR G-6, LAAOBT B — A G-5 2R WO AR L 199 DX 3 9 1 35 B3 Bl 2 118 Siie BRI A7
(50%) o PRI ERAE SRALHE LR UL SRR FT BB o

10, FAEG RIS s gk sl ok S5 G RFRT 2L (P I Bh BE N R $RAL AT, (HERA Bl
137,352 90 (2004 424 170,515 £90) « mAIFIAGNBIEA B WETH, & 7L
RS T AE N G Z WiARIE1Z 7 EEE . BB T RIEAE B AT ST TAEAN DL .

k55 %

11 BRESRAEIASTE R 2B AR I 90 0 2R R/ b A PR AR N B3 22 iR 2 70l 840 25% A0 20%.
KA 2004 S AT ALHANGE V] In) 3K L8 35 BL VR SRAE Bcdl ot A B 20 0P A 5 T 45 7 HLA%
T2 5K,

12, VRSN A BRI R X 3B KR 22 9 10,000 3E0G, 3] 25,000 £ (67%)
RER B Y, XA B LB T /N — B B (IR ), Rk
T B U e 2 SO0 B S R ) b, X BRI IRAT

13, AR ZE ik i i, 1 SRS I AE Y P45 1 X 2% 2518 2% 20,000 3ET, fHILIA
F 240,000 76 (9%) -

14, TERPF MBS XA I A EH4AAE 2004 £ /KT (300,000 32 TCH1 84,774 36
g6 Ay 11%F0 39%., IAES AR TR H, A TEAKHE 142 SEBR 3% H .

UESIN

15, RN, FAERRIERE SRR 90,000 JEI0, £EAS LS X2 18] 7
Mo, DA bR R 0 S AR AN AETIRIEAZ &, AE 2004 L B 7 S
PErb, T T B R A A B AL A5 SEIUHOR SRR 2 AR E 20 [ [ 5, 0K
SE28 BB ORI S AR 5 5 4% [ SR OERATE PR BY . XXM E 5K, A I H
R AT

6. RGBT HOFI AL 20,000 36, LSFHERIRE I CRAFRIZRI
AR S0 IR 2 A0 K, MERBERIGIERT 2005 4RYZ) 1269000
) R SR 3



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/44/22

2003 FETREAF B

17.  REIRIE LA 35/36(d)5 v MK M S DU+ = RS BGRIA T 173,035 STt
I 8% IS Bh B H 13,843 3570, CIHIAEE AR B PR 0E42 57 HE 2800 43 1) (40 38 [ 28 3% BH 40 35 LA
Je 2004 0] fEIR 12 2R (A5 TH L, (B AESR S ATR 25 INHE A 159 3 HoAh % oR]

PFig

18, ELATAREN G N S 2 P2 AR S B 2l BT INAG Di g B 1) (2004 47 (K £astn £
— PSS A , SEBRHINAUCKAIE T 4%. CERUSMORZ B LA T S K 4%
Gl PRETIRIE MR, O TS A TR Al BEORFFAE B AR, B R g AR T
TEN GG T AN B R PRSI ABEIRIE Rk, 2% XS ) 2l 389 10 D0 A X il
W, ProfE T 4%MIE S K R 8. AEERIE TR, AF PRSI A YRR 4 2

UK.

19. BRI G-6 RAUETTRIACm OB B . MR F TR, R E A T R
ZJa, gL RS BEAT I, X AR D D . PRI AR BRI U
HIBR 1 A 2 BRI Ak 5020 G-6 2o

20, ATRPHMERXIR A MR B2, MPANERS], AETRRIE ST
AR A TRIAR a4 7 SR AT B AT S PAT R A S IR EOK (5 41/38 Sk
SE ) MBI E 71 2 G122 S DU+ R WA SR Do DAL, W BL2S et A SR A ) 2
B Y [RDRORE AL P B AR S R T 23 Lk 1 3 28

21, MABERURIESRTR I, PG R RS 5 R SR e S B A B BB g AR AT
IR R AUN BEE 140,000 5670, X TABSALIITESR, AESRIRIZESR T, WmAES AEINA
PRETIGH A HH 0 BCBE Bl AL I R, S SRR B 1) o5 R SR (1 4 B B ) E
PEIE R A RAZIAAEARAGHEVEE PRSI B H i 1 BB U

22, BAATEN T RN IR MRS A — 2 B R R, PRI B b R Y AR
FARWAA I TFF BT E B A2 L, RV ZRRE R KR 2K 4%, 15w
FAA A AE LA T AU 2004 SETE PR F RAEFR 1, 0k 2005 4F 7 &8 eI H
By, ARG RLEW KA TERINA B L ) 5 H bR, oA, B4 hneh s Fn gt
W A, JEEBR T BRI E N Bt Bt ok, 3 h AN ) £ 7%

23, AESRIE RS, Jr A RIS BEA TS, HH R AE R i
ST SR AT, AT RESE sl BTt LR R AR ()i, QO JE 2 el i, LA R AE R i
P BEA L LLSE e I A IS 00 & 50 5 45 B SGEfa 2 . SRET LI e 4%
TITEITE, AR TAET B IERHEHETE, DR al A SR 8 R iR
HAERED . AETRIERSR H, XA R UE I, LB LT 7 AR T R 4
GEHTERE LLER 5 2540 20 [ [ FLAR HRR O LA



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/44/22

24, WIRNFHRGEPIBFEEK, 5o (FEH T ZER) AR HIFRERT CRHAE
T 4%) , i HAz FRAE SR AEE RV AR T I H (BRI T ZY ) 7 4%
FIE BTN, A 2005 SR E LB 7 9 CNEIEHRIZE) KikF] 7,087,544 3¢,
K 4.9%,

25. AHERECHTO S, CAZUER) 2003 fFJE 207 R (BRI ) (5,830,885 3%
J6) EE 2002 EE—ANBAMBI T ZWE (5,351,450 o0) HWK 9.0%. CAZHE 2004 11
AL 6,757,900 3£7G, EE 2003 FEHEK 15.9%. %I 2005 4F 1 iSRS, JBZhE) T R4t
P E A LUk SR T 34%,

26.  UEAh, RRPANEREER], HARSATHUR RO A TS A AR IR R R 4% 109k
Ao

=30
27, ARIFEAFRRIZ PR BT OO EIRVPHE, EIREIT R 4

(a)  fE NAUFERE L, Z5EE 2005 4EJE L P Bh 7 S WE A 7,087,544 £ 0AMInS2 Bh 9
H 567,004 3 JG:

() BRI 4.9%, VASKAT HIERIBT 2], (EA T S5 F 14 75 A 5t
{i%?ﬁﬁlﬁﬁ 2299 1 2304) ERAL, ROABAT A IX AT H SR N
(20 AZHEATE DA A< WCRT HH S X 0 A 1 5% B B8 ) St B — R 3 55 5
(= FEFEE I3 IOk (3 ] A D4 G I DX S8k g s 1 2R ik 8 5
CPY D 98 S X3 PR A At~ b B3 AR A JE 24 B 8l 75 S s 9 AR 5%
(b)  FZIE 41/38 SYUCIREIIEE, Sz 2 B, ARG ISR

ARG DA DX 90 2 AW E FRO Dk, 6 B A o A 2 P B 5 S S 1 A B e
RIATER AT 1R T






- - -
United Nations Environment Programme
Tigalh Santall 0¥ ealiye - BCAEFBEHE
PROGRAMME DES NATIONS UNIES POUR LENVIRONNEMENT + PROGRAMA DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE
MPOrPAMMA OPMAHM3ALMW OB BEANHEHHBIX HALIMIA MO OKPYXKAIOLWLEN CPEQE

Division of Technology, Industry and Economics

Energy and OzonAction Branch
Tour Mirabeau, 39-43 quai André Citroén, 75739 Paris — Cedex 15, France, Tel: +33.1.44.37.14.50; Fax: +33.1.44.37.14.74
E-mail: uneptie@unep.fr URL: http://www.uneptie.org/

UNEP 2005 CAP BUDGET

Presented to the
44th Meeting of the Executive Committee
of the Multilateral Fund for the Implementation
of the Montreal Protocol

4" October 2004



UNEP 2005 CAP Budget 44th Meeting of the Executive Committee

INTRODUCTION

1. In accordance with the UNEP’s budget cycle and administrative system, a core budget of the
Compliance Assistance Programme (CAP) is to be approved prior to the following year (e.g.
funds to cover staff salaries are to be approved prior to 1 January of each year). Hence, in
keeping with the existing procedure, UNEP is submitting a 2005 CAP administrative budget to
the 44th meeting of the Executive Committee for consideration.

2. UNEP is requesting a budget of US $7,197,544, excluding programme support costs, for the
operation of CAP in the year 2005. For comparison, the 2004 CAP budget approved by the
41st Meeting of the Executive Committee was US $ 6,757,900.

3. Apart from inflation, the increase in the CAP budget is required to meet demand for direct
assistance to countries operating under paragraph 1 of Article 5 of the Montreal Protocol, in
particular with respect to 2005 and 2007 control measures for CFC, halon, methyl bromide,
CTC and TCA.

4. The 2005 CAP budget being submitted for consideration is contained in Annex I.

METHODOLOGY USED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 2005 CAP BUDGET
5. In developing the CAP 2005 budget the following methodology has been used:

» Experience in the implementation of the regionalized CAP during 2002 — 2004 has been
analysed and evaluated. Highlights of 2004 CAP achievements to date are contained in
Annex Il. Full details of activities carried out and services provided by CAP in 2004 will
be submitted to the Executive Committee as part of the regular Progress Reporting
process.

» Evolving needs of Article 5 countries and the regions have been assessed based on
consultations during network meetings with countries, Implementing Agencies and
bilateral partners and translated into budgetary requirements. A brief description of
challenges ahead of CAP in 2005 is contained in Annex Ill. In compliance with
established practice, UNEP will submit to the 45th meeting of the Executive Committee
its 2005 Business Plan with full details of programme orientation, planned
country-specific support for compliance, and planned activities of the Information
Clearing-House.

> For selected budget lines, a comparison has been made between the programmed funds
in the approved CAP 2004 budget and the real expenditure to date plus planned
expenditure till the end of 2004.



UNEP 2005 CAP Budget 44th Meeting of the Executive Committee

6. The limitations in the development of this budget have been as follows:

» Although the majority of the CAP staff have been on board since 2003, two posts
approved at a later stage, namely Halon Phase-out Officer for West Asia and Regional
Network Coordinator (RNC) for Europe and Central Asia (ECA), are still under
recruitment. The duties of these two posts have been carried out using short term
arrangements.

» The up-to-date expenditures for the year 2004 have not been fully available during the
development of this budget. Therefore rough estimates have had to be made.

DETAILS OF THE CAP 2005 BUDGET
7. For clarity, a text explaining the reason for adjustments to the budget has been added against
respective budget lines in Annex I. Main changes introduced in the CAP 2005 budget are

outlined below:

8. Staff salary lines: Professional staff salary lines have been adjusted to include step increment
as per UN administrative rules.

9. Post of Regional Network Coordinator for Europe and Central Asia: The salary line for this
post has been decreased to reflect the cost of P3 post in Paris as approved duty station. In the
CAP 2004 budget the cost of this post was estimated on the basis of P3 salary in Geneva.

10. Post of Information Clearing-House Assistant: Duties of this post were upgraded following
the introduction of CAP. The salary line has been increased to reflect re-classification of the
post from G5 to G6.

11. Temporary assistance: The decrease in this line is due to partial re-allocation of funds to
budget line 1318 to establish a half-time General Service post to support the operation of the
European/Central Asian Network.

12. Half-time post to support the ECA Network: This post is required to ensure support in
organisation of meetings and implementation of networking activities in Europe and Central
Asia in an efficient and timely manner. Currently no General Service staff has been assigned to
support the work in this region. The funds required for the establishment of this post have been
re-allocated from existing budget line (1317).

13. Staff travel: Increase is requested for staff travel in Africa in order to provide direct
assistance to a significant number of countries in the region in actual or potential non-
compliance.

14. Programmatic budget lines: In its 2004 submission of the CAP budget UNEP indicated that
it would assess the need to request a programmatic budget to support countries with specific
compliance problems. Having thoroughly evaluated the situation, UNEP is introducing such
programmatic budget lines for each region (lines 2201-2205). These funds are to be used for a




UNEP 2005 CAP Budget 44th Meeting of the Executive Committee

targeted assistance to Article 5 countries in those cases when, due to small amounts required,
the development of a MLF project would not be feasible.

15. Exhibition/outreach: A new budget line is proposed to cover operational costs of the
organization of exhibitions and outreach activities during major relevant events such as MOP,
UNEP’s Governing Council, OEWG, Expo 2005, Earth Technology Forum, etc.

16. South-South/North-South expert travel: An increase is required in line for expert travel in
Europe and Central Asia. In the ECA region CAP team consists of one professional staff
member and thus the focus of CAP services is placed on facilitating direct country-to-country
assistance through South-South/North/South cooperation. Increase in South-South budget line is
required to cover the cost of long distance travel of experts between countries of the region.

17. Network meetings: Network meetings budget line in the African region was overspent in
2003 and the forecast for 2004 shows some over expenditure. Corresponding budget line (3302)
has thus been adjusted to reflect real expenditure.

18. Rental of premises: Increase in rental budget is required for Paris and the regions to reflect
real office rental costs.

DECISIONS/GUIDANCE REQUESTED FROM THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19. UNEP requests decisions or guidance from the Executive Committee on the following
matters:

» Approval of the upgrade of Information Clearing-House Assistant post from G5 to G6 in
accordance with re-classification of this position by UNON.

» Approval of a half-time General Service post to assist the Regional Network
Coordinator for Europe and Central Asia.

» The Main Meeting of the West Asia Network recommended (Section 1(a) and 1(b) of
the report) to:

(@) Appoint a Halon Officer for a period of one year, after which, the needs of the region
will be reassessed in the areas mentioned above during the next main network meeting.

(b) Request CAP to follow up on adding a new post of Policy Officer for Compliance
Assistance to cover future needs of the countries in the region.

The recruitment of Halon Officer is underway as per recommendation 1(a). As regards
recommendation 1(b), UNEP seeks guidance from the Executive Committee on the matter.

» Approval of the CAP 2005 Administrative budget.



DRAFT CAP 2005 BUDGET (in USD)

Annex |
CAP 2002 | CAP 2003 | CAP 2004 CAP420/204 - Crgguzeos(:s JUSTIFICATION FOR INCREASE/REDUCTION
Approved | Approved | Approved
ExCom 36 [ ExCom 38 | ExCom 41
PROJECT PERSONNEL COMPONENT
1100 [Project personnel
Title Location Grade| mly
1101 |Head Paris D1 9 132,000 137,280 142,771 148,482 144,271|Salary level of 2004 plus USD 1,500 for step increment
1102 [Network & Policy Manager Paris P5 | 12 150,500 156,520 162,781 169,292 164,781|Salary level of 2004 plus USD 2,000 for step increment
1103 [Capacity Building Manager Paris P4 | 12 129,500 134,680 140,067 145,670 142,067|Salary level of 2004 plus USD 2,000 for step increment
1104 [Information Manager Paris P4 | 12 129,500 134,680 140,067 145,670 142,067|Salary level of 2004 plus USD 2,000 for step increment
1105 [Monitoring & Administration Officer Paris P3 | 12 108,500 112,840 117,354 122,048 119,354 |Salary level of 2004 plus USD 2,000 for step increment
1106 |Information Officer Paris pP3 | 12 108,500 112,840 117,354 122,048 119,354 |Salary level of 2004 plus USD 2,000 for step increment
1107 [Helpdesk Officer Paris P2 | 12 87,500 91,000 94,640 98,426 96,640(Salary level of 2004 plus USD 2,000 for step increment
1108 [IS/IRMP/CP Officer Paris P3 | 12 108,500 112,840 117,354 122,048 119,354 |Salary level of 2004 plus USD 2,000 for step increment
1109 [IT Specialist Paris P3 6 54,250 56,420 58,677 61,024 59,677 |Salary level of 2004 plus USD 1,000 for step increment
1110 [ROA RNC (English) Nairobi P4 [ 12 118,400 123,136 135,825 141,258 141,258|Standard 4% increase
1111 [ROA Policy & Enforcement Officer Nairobi P4 [ 12 118,400 123,136 135,825 141,258 141,258|Standard 4% increase
1112 [ROA RMP Officer Nairobi P3 [ 12 92,200 95,888 101,640 105,706 105,706|Standard 4% increase
1113 [ROA MB Officer Nairobi P3 [ 12 92,200 95,888 101,640 105,706 105,706|Standard 4% increase
1114 [ROLAC RNC Mexico P4 [ 12 108,864 113,219 120,000 124,800 124,800|Standard 4% increase
1115 |ROLAC Policy & Enforcement Officer  |Mexico P4 [ 12 108,864 113,219 120,000 124,800 124,800|Standard 4% increase
1116 [ROLAC RMP Officer Mexico P3 [ 12 89,586 93,169 108,977 113,336 113,336|Standard 4% increase
1117 [ROLAC MB Officer Mexico P3 [ 12 89,586 93,169 108,977 113,336 113,336|Standard 4% increase
1118 [ROAP-SA RNC Bangkok P4 [ 12 110,000 114,400 130,000 135,200 135,200|Standard 4% increase
1119 |ROAP Policy & Enforcement Officer Bangkok P4 [ 12 110,000 114,400 130,000 135,200 135,200|Standard 4% increase
Salary level in accordance with standard UN
1120 [ROAP RMP Officer Bangkok P3 [ 12 85,000 88,400 106,000 110,240 110,000|remuneration levels
Salary level in accordance with standard UN
1121 [ROAP MB Officer Bangkok P3 [ 12 85,000 88,400 106,000 110,240 110,000{remuneration levels
1122 [ROWA RNC Bahrain P4 [ 12 109,000 113,360 135,000 140,400 140,400|Standard 4% increase
1123 [ROWA RMP Officer Bahrain P3 [ 12 109,000 113,360 127,000 132,080 132,080|Standard 4% increase
1124 [ROWA Halon Officer Bahrain P3 [ 12 89,500 93,080 127,000 132,080 132,080|Standard 4% increase
1125 [ROA RNC (French) Nairobi P4 [ 12 118,400 123,136 135,825 141,258 141,258|Standard 4% increase
In CAP 2004 budget the salary of RNC ECA was estimated on
the basis of P3 salary in Geneva. Reduced to reflect Paris as
1126 |RNC Europe/Central Asia Paris P3 | 12 0 0 136,500 141,960 119,354 |approved duty station.
1199 |Sub-total 2,642,750
1200 |Consultants (Description of activity/service)
1201 |Consultants (training of CAP staff) 0 60,000 0
1202[{ROE Short-Term Experts Geneva 0 0 0
1203|ROE Web Consultants Geneva 0 0 0
1299 |Sub-total 0 60,000 0
1300 |Programme Assistance (General Service staff)
Title/Description Location Level [m/m
1301 [Secretary Chief Paris G6 | 12 74,000 76,960 80,038 83,240 83,240(Standard 4% increase
1302 |Assistant Network Manager Paris G5 | 12 67,000 69,680 72,467 75,366 75,366|Standard 4% increase




CAP 2002 | CAP 2003 | CAP 2004 || AP 4%/(:04 * Crﬁguzefis JUSTIFICATION FOR INCREASE/REDUCTION
Approved | Approved | Approved
ExCom 36 | ExCom 38 | ExCom 41
Duties of G staff changed following the introduction of the
CAP. This post was reclassified in 2004 by UNON at a G-
1303 |Assistant Clearinghouse Paris G6 | 12 67,000 69,680 72,467 75,366 83,2406 level.
1304 |Assistant Monitoring & Administration  |Paris G5 | 12 67,000 69,680 72,467 75,366 75,366|Standard 4% increase
1305 |Assistant IS/RMP/CP Paris G5 | 12 67,000 69,680 72,467 75,366 75,366|Standard 4% increase
1306 |Assistant Programme Paris G5 | 12 67,000 69,680 72,467 75,366 75,366|Standard 4% increase
1307 [Assistant Data & Documentation Paris G5 | 12 67,000 69,680 72,467 75,366 75,366|Standard 4% increase
1308 [Mailroom Clerk Paris G4 | 12 59,500 0 0 0 0|Standard 4% increase
1309 |ROA RNC Assistant Nairobi G5 | 12 21,600 22,464 23,820 24,773 24,773|Standard 4% increase
1310 |ROA Office Assistant Nairobi G5 | 12 21,600 22,464 23,810 24,762 24,762 |Standard 4% increase
1311 |ROLAC RNC Assistant Mexico G5 | 12 40,500 42,120 45,000 46,800 46,800 Standard 4% increase
1312 |ROLAC Office Assistant Mexico G5 | 12 40,500 42,120 45,000 46,800 46,800|Standard 4% increase
Salary level in accordance with standard UN
1313 |ROAP-SA RNC Assistant Bangkok G5 | 12 23,000 23,920 39,000 40,560 39,000{remuneration levels
Salary level in accordance with standard UN
1314 |ROAP Office Assistant Bangkok G5 | 12 23,000 23,920 39,000 40,560 39,000{remuneration levels
1315 |ROWA RNC Assistant Bahrain G5 | 12 35,000 36,400 36,400 37,856 37,856Standard 4% increase
1316 |ROWA Office Assistant Bahrain 12 35,000 36,400 30,000 31,200 31,200(Standard 4% increase
1317 [Temporary assistance CAP Mexico and Paris 100,000 115,880 170,515 177,336 137,352|USD 22,000 for the regions and USD 115,352 for Paris
An assistant to RNC is required to ensure support in
organisation of meetings and implementation of networking
1318 [Assistant to RNC ECA Paris G5 6 0 0 0 0 37,683 |activities in the region in an efficient and timely manner.
1399 [Sub-total 875.700| 860,728 ] 534
1600 | Travel on official business (UNEP staff)
1601 |Paris staff travel 250,000 200,000 200,000 208,000 208,000|Standard 4% increase
Funds approved in 2003 and 2004 did not allow country visits for
direct assistance to a number of countries that had made
requests. Additional travel funds are required to assist country
1602 [ROA staff travel 50,000 90,000 120,000 124,800 150,000|compile accurate data and assess their compliance status.
1603 |ROLAC staff travel 50,000 80,000 95,000 98,800 98,800(Standard 4% increase
1605 |ROAP-SA staff travel 40,000 75,000 78,000 81,120 81,120(Standard 4% increase
1606 |ROWA staff travel 20,000 70,000 90,000 93,600 93,600(Standard 4% increase
Increase in travel budget is required for country visits in order to
1607 |ECA staff travel 0 0 20,800 21,632 25,000|provide direct and regular assistance to countries of the region.
1699 |Sub-total 410,000 515000| 603,800|| 627,952| 656,520
1999 [COMPONENT TOTAL | 3,928,450 4,184,188| 4,728,459 4,917,597| 4,898,390
20|SUB CONTRACT COMPONENT
2200 |Sub-contracts (MOUs/LAs for supporting organizations)
To provide focused technical expertise in some designated
2201 |Sub-contracts with supporting organizations ROA 0 0 0 0 50,000]|areas
To provide focussed technical expertise in some designated
2202 |Sub-contracts with supporting organizations ROLAC 0 0 0 0 10,000]areas
To provide focused technical expertise in some designated
2203 |Sub-contracts with supporting organizations ROAP 0 0 0 0 10,000]areas
To provide focused technical expertise in some designated
2204 |Sub-contracts with supporting organizations ROWA 0 0 0 0 5,000]areas




CAP 2002 | CAP 2003 | caP 2004 || CAP 4%/(:04 * ﬁ@guzeos?s JUSTIFICATION FOR INCREASE/REDUCTION

Approved | Approved | Approved
ExCom 36 | ExCom 38 | ExCom 41

To provide focused technical expertise in some designated

2205 |Sub-contracts with supporting organizations ECA 0 0 0 areas

2299 |Sub-total 0 0 0

2300 [Sub-contracts (for Commercial purposes)

2301 [Technical support for information systems 75,000 78,000 60,000 62,400 62,400(Standard 4% increase
2302 [OzonAction Newsletter 100,000 104,000 135,000 140,400 140,400|Standard 4% increase
2303 |lllustration/graphics/layout design 40,000 41,600 15,000 15,600 15,600|Standard 4% increase

OzonAction will organise 4 major exhibition/outreach
booths at the MOP, OEWG, Earth Technology Forum,
and Expo 2005 as part of its outreach activities. A budget
line is needed to cover the costs of such exhibitions
(rental of booth equipment, space, associated shipments

2304 [Exhibition/outreach 0 0 0 0 20,000(of documents and material).
2399 | Sub-total 215,000] 223600| 210,000|] 218400 238,400
2999 [COMPONENT TOTAL [ [ [ 215,000 223,600 210,000 218,400 328,400
30| TRAINING COMPONENT
3200 |Travel (South-South, North-South Experts)
3202 |ROA expert travel 0 20,000 30,000 31,200 31,200(Standard 4% increase
3203 |ROLAC expert travel 0 20,000 30,000 31,200 31,200(Standard 4% increase
3204 [ROAP expert travel 0 20,000 30,000 31,200 31,200(Standard 4% increase
3205 [ROWA expert travel 0 15,000 30,000 31,200 31,200(Standard 4% increase
In ECA region CAP team consists of one professional
staff member and thus the focus of CAP services is
placed on facilitating direct country-to-country assistance.
Increase in South-South budget line is required to cover
the cost of long distance travel of experts between
3207 |ECA expert travel 0 0 15,000 countries of the region
3299 |Sub-total 0 75,000] 135,000 5
3300 |Meetings/conferences
3301 |Advisory and Consultative Meetings - Paris 75,000 78,000 81,120 84,365 84,365|Standard 4% increase
ROA Network workshop budget was overspent in 2003
and the forecast for 2004 shows some over expenditure.
3302 |ROA network meetings/thematic workshops 198,000 201,000 220,000 228,800 240,000|This is due to high travel cost in the region.
3303 [ROLAC network meetings/thematic workshops 145,000 145,800 160,000 166,400 166,400|Standard 4% increase
3304 [ROAP-SEAP network meetings/thematic workshops 0 0 0 0 0
3305 |ROAP-SA network meetings/thematic workshops 56,000 60,000 80,000 83,200 83,200(Standard 4% increase
3306 |ROWA network meetings/thematic workshops 56,000 65,000 70,000 72,800 72,800(Standard 4% increase
3307 |ECA network meetings/thematic workshops 0 0 124,800 129,792 135,000|Slight increase to cover costs of contact group meetings
| | |Sub-total 530,000 549,800| 785920|| 765857 65
3999 |COMPONENT TOTAL [ [ [ 530,000]  624,800] 870,920 905,757 931,565

40|EQUIPMENT AND PREMISES COMPONENT

4100 |Expendable equipment (items under $1,500 each)

4101 |Office supplies - Paris 24,000 24,960 25,958 26,996 26,996 |Standard 4% increase

4102 |Office supplies - Regions

4199 |Sub-total

4200 [Non-expendable equipment

4201 |Office equipment / computer - Paris 30,000 31,200 32,448 33,746 33,746|Standard 4% increase

4202 |Office equipment / computer - Regions 26,000 37,000 50,200 52,208 51,808




CAP 2002 | CAP 2003 | CAP 2004 || AP 4%/(:04 * i@guzeos?s JUSTIFICATION FOR INCREASE/REDUCTION
Approved | Approved | Approved
ExCom 36 | ExCom 38 | ExCom 41
4300 |Rental of premises
Office rental cost estimated on the basis of real costs in
4301 |Office rental - Paris 220,000 228,800 300,000 312,000 332,000|Paris
Office rental cost estimated on the basis of real costs in
4302 |Office rental - Regions 50,000 76,817 84,774 the regions
4399 |Sub-total 270,000 305617 384,774 8
4999 |COMPONENT TOTAL | 370,000 434,777 533,940
50({MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENT
5100 |Operation and maintenance of equipment
5101 [Rental and maintenance of office equipment - Paris 50,000 Standard 4% increase
5102 |Rental and maintenance of office equipment - Regions 30,000 Standard 4% increase
| |Sub-total 80,000 5
Reporting cost
5201 [Reporting costs 25,000 Standard 4% increase
5202 | Translation - Regions 0
5299 [Sub-total 25,000
5300 [Sundry
5301 [Communication & dissemination - Paris 160,000 166,400 173,056 Standard 4% increase
5302 |Communication - Regions 40,000 59,000 88,360
_ |5399 |Sub-total 200,000| 225400| 261416
5400 |Hospitality
5401 |Hospitality 3,000 3,120 3,245 Standard 4% increase
_ |5499 |Sub-total 3000 a120, 3,245 i
5999 |COMPONENT TOTAL 308,000 363,520 414,581
99 TOTAL DIRECT PROJECT COST 5,351,450 5,830,885| 6,757,900 7,028,216 7,197,544
Programme support costs (8%) 428,116 466,471 540,632 562,257 575,804
GRAND TOTAL 5,779,566 6,297,356| 7,298,532 7,590,473 7,773,348




Annex 11

HIGHLIGHTS OF CAP ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2004

Selected achievements of the CAP in 2004 are given below for illustrative purposes. Full details of
activities carried out and services provided by CAP in 2004 will be submitted to the Executive
Committee as part of the regular Progress Reporting process..

Assistance with data reporting

The CAP assists countries with understanding data reporting requirements under Article 7, including
non-reported data, baselines, data collection, reporting methodologies and data submission
procedures. The following trends have been noted for Article 5 countries since the 15th Meeting of
the Parties to the Montreal Protocol:

>

>
>
>

Y

8 out of 10 Article 5 countries reported their missing base year consumption data for 1986
(Annex A substances).

8 out of 10 Article 5 countries reported their missing base year consumption data for 1989
(Annex B substances).

8 out of 10 Article 5 countries reported their missing base year consumption data for 1991
(Annex E substances).

2 out of 4 Article 5 countries submitted their country programme to the Executive
Committee and all required Article 7 data. Two countries are prepared to submit their
country programme at the 44th Meeting of the Executive Committee in November-
December and thus to submit their Article 7 data to the Ozone Secretariat.

3 out of 5 Article 5 countries submitted their missing data for establishment of Annex A
baseline.

5 out of 7 Article 5 countries submitted their missing data for establishment of Annex B
baseline.

6 out of 8 Article 5 countries submitted their missing data for establishment of Annex E
baseline.

The countries mentioned above are now in a position of being declared in compliance with these
data reporting requirements by MOP16.

Timeliness and accuracy of data reporting has improved significantly in all regions:

>

Three regions, namely West Asia, Latin America/Caribbean and Europe/Central Asia, have
achieved 100% reporting of baseline and 2002 annual data.

Organization of specific meetings to address compliance issues

>

All the regions: country visits and special bilateral meetings involving Implementing
Agencies, the Ozone Secretariat and the Multilateral Fund Secretariat were held during 2004
to help bring countries back to compliance.

Asia and Pacific: Small group meeting was held during the Asia and Pacific Network
meeting in Agra (19-20 April 2004) to discuss the preparation and implementation of
Compliance Action Plans following decisions of MOP15, for countries concerned (Malaysia,
Nepal, Pakistan, Philippines, Thailand, Vietnam).




	Ìá½»µÚËÄÊ®ËÄ´Î»áÒéµÄ»·¾³¹æ»®Êð2
	Ö´ÐÐÎ¯Ô±»áÔÚµÚ41/38ºÅ¾ö¶¨ÖÐÅúºË×�
	°´ÕÕÏÂÎÄµÚ74¶ÎµÄ½¨Òé£¬¸ù¾ÝÖ´ÐÐÎ�
	Óë¸ÃÇøÓò¸÷¹úÐ­ÉÌ£¬ÔÚÈ¡µÃµÄ½á¹û�

	Ö´ÐÐÎ¯Ô±»áÔÚµÚËÄÊ®Èý´Î»áÒéÉÏÌÖ�
	»·¾³¹æ»®ÊðÔÚÆä³Ê¼þ£¨¸½ÔÚ±¾ÎÄ¼þ�
	»·¾³¹æ»®ÊðÖ¸³ö£¬Ëü´òËãÔÚÆä¹ØÓÚ2
	½¨ÒéµÄ2005ÄêÂÄÔ¼Ð­Öú·½°¸Ô¤Ëã£¨7,7�
	Òò´Ë£¬³ýÁËÏÂÁÐÏîÄ¿Íâ£¬½¨ÒéÔ¤Ëã�
	ÔÚ2005ÄêÂÄÔ¼Ð­Öú·½°¸Ô¤ËãÖÐ£¬½¨Òé�
	Ä±ÇóÊ¹Ò»°ãÊÂÎñÈËÔ±·ÑÓÃµÄ¾ßÌåÔö�
	»·¾³¹æ»®Êð½¨Òé¼ÌÐøÎªÄ«Î÷¸çºÍ°Í�
	Ä±ÇóÊ¹»·¾³¹æ»®Êð·ÇÖÞÍøºÍ¶«Å·/ÖÐ
	ÇëÇóÔö¼Ó¶«Å·/ÖÐÑÇÍøÇøÓò×¨¼ÒµÄ²î
	ÓÉÓÚ·ÇÖÞÇøÓò²îÂÃ·Ñ½Ï¸ß£¬ÇëÇóÔö�
	ÇëÇó½«°ÍÀèºÍ¸÷ÇøÓòµÄ°ì¹«ÊÒ×â½ð�
	ÔÚ·Ö°üÕâ¸ö±êÌâÏÂ£¬»·¾³¹æ»®ÊðÇë�
	ÇëÇóÎªÃûÎªÕ¹ÀÀ/ÍÆ¹ãµÄÐÂÏîÄ¿Ìá¹©
	»·¾³¹æ»®Êð°´ÕÕµÚ 35/36\(d\)ºÅ¾ö¶¨�
	°ÍÀè¹¤×÷ÈËÔ±µÄÈËÊÂ·ÑÔ¤ËãÊÇ¸ù¾Ý�
	¸ÄÐðµÄG-6Ô±¶îÊÇ×ÊÁÏ½»Á÷ÖÐÐÄÖúÀí�
	ÓÐ¹ØÎ÷ÑÇÇøÓòµÄÒ»¸ö¡°¹þÁú¸ÉÊÂ¡±�
	»·¾³¹æ»®Êð»¹Ö¸³ö£¬Î÷ÑÇÍø³ÉÔ±¹ú�
	ÂÄÔ¼ÐÐ¶¯·½°¸µÄÒ»ÏîÔ­ÔòÊÇÌá¹©Ò»�
	»·¾³¹æ»®Êð±íÊ¾£¬·½°¸Ê½Ô¤ËãÉêÇë�
	Èç¹ûÈËÊÂ·ÑÏñ½¨ÒéµÄÄÇÑùÔö³¤£¬Òµ�
	Ïà±È½ÏÃæ¶øÑÔ£¬ÒÑºË×¼µÄ2003ÄêÂÄÔ¼�
	´ËÍâ£¬ÃØÊé´¦×¢Òâµ½£¬ÆäËûÖ´ÐÐ»ú�
	¸ù¾Ý»·¾³¹æ»®ÊðÌá¹©µÄÇé¿öºÍÉÏÊö�
	ÔÚÏÂÁÐ»ù´¡ÉÏ£¬¿¼ÂÇ2005ÄêÂÄÔ¼Ð­Öú�
	×ÜÌåÔö³¤4.9%£¬ÒÔÖ§¸¶ÉêÇëµÄËùÓÐ·Ñ�
	ºË×¼×÷Îª¶«Å·ºÍÖÐÑÇÇøÓòÍøÐ­µ÷Ô±�
	ÔÚÔ¤Ëã·ÖÅä¿îµÄ·¶Î§ÄÚÎªÎ÷ÑÇÇøÓò�
	Î÷ÑÇÇøÓòµÄÈÎºÎÆäËû×¨ÒµÔ±¶î¶¼Ó¦�

	°´ÕÕµÚ41/38ºÅ¾ö¶¨Ö¸³öµÄÄÇÑù£¬Óë¸�




